   [AP1017]
015000991-E-00 - 1 - 2015/03
1.  Genaral Description
The AP1017AEN is a 1 channel H-bridge Motor Driver corresponding to an operating voltage of 12V. It has a
N-channel LDMOS FET for both high and low sides of output circuit, it is available in a small package.
Additionally, the AP1017 has under voltage lock out and thermal shutdown circuits. It is suitable for driving
various small motors.
2.  Features

PS_bar
Figure 1. Block Diagram
5. Ordering Guide
AP1017AEN    -30°C ~+ 85°C    8-pin SON
Exposed Pad (GND)
PSAVEB
  [AP1017AEN]
015000991-E-00 - 4 - 2015/03
6.  Pin Configurations and Functions
■ Pin Configurations
(Top view)
V
M
1
1 2 3 4
5 6 7 8
Exposed pad(GND)
Thermal Via
O
U
T
B
P
S
A
V
E
B
V
C
E
N
IN
A
IN
B
O
U
T
A
■ Functions
Pin No. Pin Name
I/O
(Note 1)
Function Description
1 INA I Control Signal Input Terminal Internally pull-down by 200kΩ
2 INB I Control Signal Input Terminal Internally pull-down by 200kΩ
3 PSAVEB I Power Save Input Terminal Internally pull-down by 200kΩ
4 OUTB O Motor Driver Output Terminal
5 OUTA O Motor Driver Output Terminal
6 VM P Motor Driver Power Supply
Connect decoupling capacitor
nearby.
7 VC P Control Power Supply
Connect decoupling capacitor
nearby.
8 EN I Enable Signal Input Terminal Internally pull-down by 200kΩ
Exposed
Pad
GND P Ground Terminal (Note 2)
Note 1. I (Input terminal), O (Output terminal) and P (Power terminal)
Note 2. Exposed pad must be connected to GND.
  [AP1017AEN]
015000991-E-00 - 5 - 2015/03
7. Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol min max Unit Condition
Control Supply Voltage VC -0.5 6 V
Motor Driver Operating Voltage VM -0.5 12 V
VC level terminal voltage
(PSAVEB, EN, INA, and INB)